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February 24, 2020 
 
 
Statement of Intent 
 
The applicant, Ampler Development, intend to build a new freestanding Taco Bell franchise 
building with an accessory drive-thru at the above noted location. Although the proposed use is 
permitted through its current zoning, we would like to request an appearance before the Zoning 
Board of Appeals to allow for the operation of a drive-thru. 
 
The franchise group own and operate many drive-thru locations throughout the United States. 
Many of which are Taco Bells, along with other well-established quick service restaurants. 
 
We understand the sensitivity to create a building with an architecturally pleasing exterior 
appearance and comfortable, while functional, interior experience.  The introduction of more 
modern elements to the exterior work are complemented by the more natural tones found in 
the interior. In general, the use of quality construction materials sets these buildings apart from 
other brands and represents a much more customer-minded approach to building and interior 
design. 
 
Due to the nature of the property, it was important that the placement of the building took full 
advantage of being within the RR Roosevelt Road District. As pedestrian safety is always 
considered, warning stripes shall be painted wherever pedestrian walkways come into contact 
with automobile traffic. The building has been oriented such that customers leaving the drive-
thru are not forced to exit straight into Roosevelt Rd. or Austin Blvd. and instead may recirculate 
back into the site before exiting. While this does mean that the applicant must seek relief from 
the Village Ordinance’s setback requirements, the applicant feels that the advantages far 
outweigh the additional variance. 
 
With the design of any site layout, it is important to remain cognizant of the drive-thru’s 
proximity to neighboring residential properties. To ensure that sound at the drive-thru is 
directed away from neighbors, the building has been oriented such that the speakers at the 
menuboard face toward Roosevelt. Careful consideration has been made to make sure the 
menuboard not only faces Roosevelt, but is placed closer to the street. In the proposed layout, 
the order taking point is now 96 feet south of the nearest residential property. 
 
Having access to not one but two major arterials such as Austin Blvd. and Roosevelt Rd. presents 
the challenge of designing a well-functioning drive-thru able to withstand the higher volumes of 
traffic. With this in mind, the site’s current design allows for a 10 car stack with full bypass lane. 
 
Regarding the business’ hours of operation – the building is expected to be in operation 7 days a 
week. The store’s hours of operation would begin at 7 A.M. and close at 1 A.M. from Sunday-
Thursday. On weekends however, closing time would most likely be extended to 2 A.M. The 
dining room shall close at 11 P.M. daily, while the drive-thru window would operate until 
closing. 
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Considering the site’s present condition, we feel that the landscape improvements proposed to 
be a noticeable improvement. The applicant recognizes that the site is one of the Village’s major 
corners and is prepared to make these enhancements. One of the proposed improvements 
includes the existing planter along Austin Blvd., which will also be touched-up with new 
plantings so that there is a harmonious relationship with the proposed landscape on-site. 
  
Overall, the addition of this building and drive-thru will prove beneficial to the community by 
providing a valuable service. Taco Bell will be able to accommodate the customers as needed 
without posing as a disruption to the surrounding area. We look forward to presenting this 
project to you and hearing your feedback. 
 
Please feel free to contact me with any further questions regarding the request for review. 
 
Sincerely, 
Alfred Teleron 
Project Architect  
MRV Architects, Inc. 
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February 24, 2020 

 

Oak Park Board of Appeals 

123 Madison St. 

Oak Park, IL 60302 

 

Re:  6000-6020 Roosevelt Road – Variance Approval Standards 

 

Dear Mike Bruce and Project Review Team, 

 

In regards to the Special Use application filed for the 6000-6020 Roosevelt Rd. Taco Bell project, 

Ampler Development LLC (the “applicant”) is seeking variances as described below. As required 

by Article 14.3€ of the Village of Oak Park Zoning Ordinance, please see this letter as our written 

response to the standards listed therein. 

 

Variance #1 

 

Article 5. Commercial Districts, Section 5.4(F)(1)(Table 5-5: RR District Front Setbacks) of which 

requires a build-to-zone setback of 2.5 feet along Roosevelt Road. The proposed setback along 

Roosevelt is approximately 38.875 feet. 

 

1. The approval standard per Article 14.3(E)(1)(a) of the Village of Oak Park Zoning 

Ordinance states, “The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance will result in undue 

hardship unless the specific relief requested is granted.” 

a. Response: The alternative of pushing the building within the limits of the 2.5 feet 

build-to-zone creates an unfavorable situation for pedestrians crossing the drive-

thru driveway. Pedestrians would not be able to see incoming cars until actually 

reaching the driveway. 

 

2. The approval standard per Article 14.3(E)(1)(b) of the Village of Oak Park Zoning 

Ordinance states, “The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical conditions 

of the specific property impose a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from 

a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were to be carried out.” 

a. Response: Adherence to this requirement removes the possibility of recirculation 

for onsite traffic. Pushing the building away from the setback line allows for 

flexible and efficient access to and from the site. This is important for a high-traffic 

intersection like Austin Blvd./Roosevelt Rd. 

 

3. The approval standard per Article 14.3(E)(1)(c) of the Village of Oak Park Zoning 

Ordinance states, “The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances inherent to the 

subject property and not from the personal situation of the owner and has not been created 

by any person present having a proprietary interest in the property in question.” 

a. Response: At the first hearing, two of the common concerns shared amongst our 

neighbors had to do with pedestrian safety and increased traffic. Per approval 

standard #1, the ability to see incoming cars would be hampered by the building. 

Creating a return as well as eliminating the drive-thru exit-only situation solves 

both issues. 
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Variance #2 

 

Article 5. Commercial Districts, Section 5.4(H)(2)(b)(Table 5-9: RR District RR-T Street Frontage 

Options) of which requires that a building be built out to the corner of the property and that sixty 

percent (60%) of the street frontage along Roosevelt Road be occupied by the building.  The 

proposed building street frontage along Roosevelt Road will be approximately thirty (30%) 

 

1. The approval standard per Article 14.3(E)(1)(a) of the Village of Oak Park Zoning 

Ordinance states, “The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance will result in undue 

hardship unless the specific relief requested is granted.” 

a. Response: The orientation of the building currently maximizes the amount of street 

frontage possible with this building. Therefore, the strict application of this 

Ordinance would mean an outright rejection of the proposed business. 

 

2. The approval standard per Article 14.3(E)(1)(b) of the Village of Oak Park Zoning 

Ordinance states, “The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical conditions 

of the specific property impose a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from 

a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were to be carried out.” 

a. Response: The unusual length of the site sets a high bar for street frontage. With an 

overall length of 261.8 feet, the building would need to occupy a minimum of 

157.08’ feet. This is not possible for a new freestanding Taco Bell. 

 

3. The approval standard per Article 14.3(E)(1)(c) of the Village of Oak Park Zoning 

Ordinance states, “The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances inherent to the 

subject property and not from the personal situation of the owner and has not been created 

by any person present having a proprietary interest in the property in question.” 

a. Response: In this case, the length of the site sets an unrealistic requirement for the 

proposed use. The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance bars many other 

building-types, save for perhaps a multi-tenant mixed-use building. However, even 

if such a building-type were proposed, the site would not be able to handle the 

higher traffic at this intersection. 

 

Variance #3 

 

Article 5. Commercial Districts, Section 5.4(l)(1)(Table 5-11:RR District Required Façade 

Elements) of which requires an entry facing Roosevelt Road, that the façade’s transparency 

(windows on the building façade) on Roosevelt Road shall be fifty percent (50%) and that the side 

street along Humphrey Avenue shall be twenty percent (20%). The proposed building does not have 

an entry facing Roosevelt Road and the transparency along Roosevelt Road and Humphrey Avenue 

will be approximately eight percent (8%) and zero percent (0%) respectively. 

 

1. The approval standard per Article 14.3(E)(1)(a) of the Village of Oak Park Zoning 

Ordinance states, “The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance will result in undue 

hardship unless the specific relief requested is granted.” 

a. Response: If strictly followed, this Ordinance would force the installation of 

glazing on portions of the Roosevelt Road and Humphrey Avenue facades which 

cannot. The rear of the building is where the kitchen and back-of-house areas are 

concentrated. While impossible to increase transparency on the Humphrey Avenue 

façade, transparency has been increased as much as possible from the prototypical 
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design along the Roosevelt Road façade. 

 

2. The approval standard per Article 14.3(E)(1)(b) of the Village of Oak Park Zoning 

Ordinance states, “The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical conditions 

of the specific property impose a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from 

a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were to be carried out.” 

a. Response: Since this is a corner property, we had chosen to orient the building such 

that the corner of the building and its main tower element face the Roosevelt. It is 

only inevitable that the rear of the building face Humphrey Avenue. Per variance 

request #1, the building was offset farther away from the Ordinance mandated 

build-to-zone setback line, but as close to the front of the site as possible. It was 

important to situate parking lot on the North end of the site, rather than on the 

south. This meant that the drive-thru façade would need to face Roosevelt Road. 

 

3. The approval standard per Article 14.3(E)(1)(c) of the Village of Oak Park Zoning 

Ordinance states, “The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances inherent to the 

subject property and not from the personal situation of the owner and has not been created 

by any person present having a proprietary interest in the property in question.” 

a. Response: Per variance requests #1 and #2, the re-orientation of the building was 

done for several reasons. It is the desire of the applicant to ensure that the safety 

and interests of the Village and our neighbors are maintained to the best of our 

ability. We recognize that there is no entrance proposed on the façade facing 

Roosevelt Road. Having one so close to the drive-thru would not be ideal, not to 

mention a hazard.  

 

Please feel free to reply or call with any questions you may have. 

 

Sincerely, 

Alfred Teleron 

Project Architect 

MRV Architects, Inc. 
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EXHIBIT NO. 7
SITE PLAN

ZONING INFORMATION 2LOCATION MAP N.T.S. 4ZONING MAP (REF. 2018 VILLAGE ZONING MAP) N.T.S. 5

ZONING ANALYSIS

ZONING:
Proposed development is currently zoned as RR-T
Form based Zone - Roosevelt Road Transitional District

USE:
General commercial is PERMITTED

DIMENSIONAL AND DESIGN STANDARDS:
Maximum Height - 3 stories & 40'
Proposed - 24'

BUILDING PLACEMENT:
Front setback (Roosevelt Road) - 2.5'
Proposed - 2.5'

Side and rear setbacks - 0' (Min)
Proposed side setbacks - 47'-9" (West) / 185'-8 12" (East)
Proposed rear setback - 38'-6 12"

PARKING PLACEMENT:
Minimum front setback for parking spaces located
adjacent to buildings - 7'
Provided - 10'

OFF-STREET PARKING DESIGN STANDARDS
Required parking for restaurants - 1 per 500sf GFA
(2150)= 5
Provided - 31

Adopted September 18, 2017

MENUBOARD DETAIL N.T.S. 3
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